

Date of Notice: August 5, 2019

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PROJECT NAME/NUMBER: Task Order # 17, Contract H187003, Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Sampling Implementation for City of San Diego Landfills (Closed, Inactive, and Active).

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: MCAS Miramar, Mission Bay Park, Balboa Park, Skyline-Paradise Hills, and Eastern Area

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Districts 2, 3, 4, and 6.

LOCATION: West Miramar, Mission Bay, Arizona Street, Paradise Hills, South Chollas, North Miramar, and South Miramar landfills.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Implementing the onetime PFAS assessment and preparing a technical report for each of the City's (7) Landfills in accordance with the procedures outlined in SAP and outlined in the order.

ENTITY CONSIDERING PROJECT APPROVAL: City of San Diego

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically Exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Section 15309 (Inspections).

ENTITY MAKING ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: City of San Diego Mayor-Appointed Designee.

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REASON FOR ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:

The City of San Diego conducted an environmental review and determined the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15309 (Inspections), which allows activities limited entirely to inspections, to check for performance of an operation, or quality, health, or safety of a project, including related activities such as inspection for possibly mislabeling, misrepresentation, or adulteration of products. The project does not trigger any of the exceptions to the exemptions listed in CEQA Guidelines §15300.2.

CITY CONTACT: Joseph Barhoumi

MAILING ADDRESS: 9601 Ridgehaven Court, San Diego, CA, 92130

PHONE NUMBER: 858-492-5088

On August 5, 2019, the City of San Diego made the above-referenced environmental determination pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This determination is appealable to the City Council. If you have any questions about this determination, contact the City Contact listed above.

Applications to appeal CEQA determination to the City Council must be filed in the office of the City Clerk within 10 business days from the date of the posting of this Notice (**August 19, 2019**). The appeal application can be obtained from the City Clerk, 202 'C' Street, Second Floor, San Diego, CA 92101.

This information will be made available in alternative formats upon request.

POSTED IN THE OFFICE OF DSD

POSTED: August 5, 2019

REMOVED:

POSTED: 1. Moore